FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

03-21-2001

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 





101644196

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

| TRADEMARKS ONLY   |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|
|   | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  |  |  |
| Submission Type   | Conveyance Type  |  |  |
| New   | X Assignment License   |  |  |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # 700003767A  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  Change of Name   |  |  |
| Corrective Document Reel # Frame #  | Other  |  |  |
| Conveying Party   | 14 - 4 M - 4 Maland - annual management - attached   |  |  |
|   | Month Day Year   |  |  |
| Name Seaguan  | d Corporation 10/03/1986   |  |  |
| Formerly  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership  | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  |  |  |
| Other   |  |  |  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Virginia  |  |  |  |
| Receiving Party   | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   |  |  |
| Name S  | eagrave Coatings Corporation   |  |  |
| DBA/AKA/TA  |  |  |  |
| Composed of   |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)  | 320 Paterson Plank Road  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3) Carlstadt  | New Jersey 07072   |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership  | State/Country Zip Code  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an  |  |  |
| Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.            |  |  |  |
| Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)                                |  |  |  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat  | tion Virginia  |  |  |
| FOR   | OFFICE USE ONLY  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |
|   | and a second section of the second se |  |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Papenwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002254 FRAME: 0376** 

| FORM PTO<br>Expires 06/30/99   | -1618B  | Page 2   |                                     |  |  |
|--|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Domestic   | Representative Nam                              | e and Address Enter for the first I  | TRADEMARK Receiving Party only.     |  |  |
| Name   |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| Address (fine 1)   |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| Correspor  | ndent Name and Add                              | ress Area Code and Telephone Number  | (216) 566-2432                      |  |  |
| Name   |   | Robert E. McDonald, Esq.   |                                     |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   |   | The Sherwin-Williams Company   |                                     |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   | 101 Prospect Avenue, NW                         |  |                                     |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | 1100 Midland Bldg Legal Dept.                   |  |                                     |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   | Cleveland, OH 44115-1075                        |  |                                     |  |  |
| Pages  | Enter the total number including any attachment | er of pages of the attached conveyance o                                       | locument # 4                        |  |  |
| Trademark  |   | r(s) or Registration Number(s)   | Mark if additional numbers attached |  |  |
| Enter either   | the Trademark Application Num                   | nber <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B                         |                                     |  |  |
| Tr   | rademark Application Nu                         |  | stration Number(s)                  |  |  |
|  |   | 1185339  | 1135970                             |  |  |
|  |   |  |                                     |  |  |
|  |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| Number o   | f Properties Enter t                            | he total number of properties involved.  | # 2                                 |  |  |
| Fee Amou   | unt Fee Am                                      | ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):                                      | \$ 65                               |  |  |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X  Deposit Account   |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| (Enter fo  | r payment by deposit account                    | or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: | # 19-2025                           |  |  |
|  |   | Authorization to charge additional fees  | s: Yes X No                         |  |  |
| Statement and Signature  |   |  |                                     |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. |   |  |                                     |  |  |
|  | Robert E. McDonald                              | (Lake) III Lonal   | 127/01                              |  |  |
| Nan  | ne of Person Signing                            | Signature  | Date Signed                         |  |  |

| DPR/ASSIGNMENTS 2/2/01<br>FEB 01 2001 15:52 FR 5-LEGAL DEF                         | 3:15: PAGE 003/12 RightFAX   |
|--|--|
|  | 01/2001 P. 02/10   |
|  | 0003767  U.S. Dage rivierd of Constrored Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK   |
|  |  |
| RECORDATION  | ON FORM COVER SHEET  |
| TRADE  | MARKS ONLY   |
| <u>TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks</u><br>Submission Type           | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).  Conveyance Type   |
| X New  | X Assignment License   |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #                                      | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tune Assignment  |
| Correction of PTO Error  | Merger Mumb Day Year   |
| Reel # Frame #   | Change of Name   |
| Corrective Document Real # Frame #   | Other  |
| Conveying Party  | Mark if editional names of conveying parties statched Execution Date   |
| Name Seagua  | rd Corporation Month Day Year 10/03/1986   |
| Formerly   |  |
| Individual General Partnership   | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  |
| Other  |  |
| X Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organiza                                      | viginia Virginia   |
| Receiving Party  | Mark If additional names of remiving parties eteched   |
| Name S   | Seagrave Coatings Corporation  |
| DBA/AKA/TA   |  |
| Composed of  |  |
| Address (See 1)  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |  |
|  |  |
| Address (line 3) City  | Sime/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership W document to be recorded to an  |
| Individual General Partnership   | see ignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an  |
| X Corporation Association  | appointment of a demastic representative should be attached.   |
| Other  | (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)   |
| Citizenehip/State of incorporation/Organiza  |  |
| FOR  | OFFICE USE ONLY  |
|  |  |
| Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to everege | approximately 30 remains per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including line for reviewing the document and<br>the tible hander entired to the LLB. Patent and Tradement Office. Chief information Officer, Machington. |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 retrusor per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gettering the date reacted to average approximately approximately about a red Fredmant Office, Chief information Officer, Weekington, D.O., 2003. See Cash D.O., 2003 pt to 10 to Office of Information and Regulary Applies to the Date of Information and Regulary Applies to the Cash Description, D.O., 2003. See Cash Information Collection Budget Peeling 0001-0027, Peters and Tredmant Assignment Practice, DO NOT SIND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be reported with required cover sheet(s) Information to:

OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 2/2/01 3:15: PAGE 004/12 RightFAX FEB 01 2001 15:53 FR 5- LEGAL DEPT 216 515 4400 TO 917P 765995 P.03/10

| PORM PTO-   | 1618B   | U.S. Department of Commerce Peters and Tradement Office TRADEMARK |                                     |
|---|---|---|-------------------------------------|
|   | lepresentative Name a                             | and Address Enter for the fire                                    | t Receiving Party only.             |
| Name  |   |   |                                     |
| Address (line 1)  |   |   |                                     |
| Address (line 2)  |   |   |                                     |
| Address (Bno 3)   |   |   |                                     |
| Address (line 4)  |   |   |                                     |
| Correspond  | ient Name and Addres                              | Area Code and Telephone Number                                    | (216) 580-2432                      |
| Name  |   | Robert E. McDonald, Esq.  |                                     |
| Address (line 1)  |   | The Sherwin-Williams Compa  | iny                                 |
| Address (time 2)  |   | 101 Prospect Avenue, NW   |                                     |
| Address (lim 3)   | 1100 Midiand Bidg Legal Dept.                     |   |                                     |
| Address (ans 4)   | Cieveland, OH 44115-1076                          |   |                                     |
| Pages   |   | pages of the attached conveyance                                  | document # 4                        |
| Trademark   | including any attachment<br>Application Number(s) | or Registration Number(s)   | Mark if additional numbers attached |
|   | • •   | the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER I                           |                                     |
| Trac  | Semark Application Number                         | Pag 1185339   | letration Number(s)                 |
|   |   | 710000  | 110010                              |
|   |   |   |                                     |
|   |   |   |                                     |
| Number of I   | Properties Enter the to                           | otal number of properties involved.                               | # 2                                 |
| Fee Amoun   | t Fee Amoun                                       | for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)                               | ): \$ 65                            |
|   | _   | closed Deposit Account D  | 3                                   |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)   |   |   |                                     |
| Deposit Account Number: # 192025  |   |   |                                     |
| Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No   |   |   |                                     |
| Statement and Signature   |   |   |                                     |
| To the best of my knowledge and bolief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original placement. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as |   |   |                                     |
|   | eted hersin.                                      | WAND OF   |                                     |
|   | bert E. McDonald                                  | Wolly Ill Lock  | 1 Feb 2001                          |
| Name  | of Person Signing                                 | Signature   | Date Signed                         |

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Effective Date: October 3, 1986

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that SEAGUARD CORPORATION, a Virginia corporation in bankruptcy and having its principal place of business at Portsmouth, Virginia ("Seller"), hereby assigns and transfers to SEAGRAVE COATINGS CORPORATION (formerly know as Chemray-Seaguard), a Virginia Corporation, ("Purchaser"), Seller's exclusive right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and which are registered in the United State Patent and Trademark Office, together with the business and goodwill symbolized thereby.

This instrument is executed and delivered pursuant to, and for the consideration provided in, that certain Bill of Sale and Assignment, dated October 3, 1986, executed by Frank Santoro as Trustee in Bankruptcy for the Seller.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument was signed on behalf of Seller this 4th day of December, 1986, (the "December 4th Document") to more explicitly detail and assignment that was made between the parties on October 3, 1986, pursuant to the Court Order, dated August 21, 1986 and entered by Judge Hal J. Bonney, Jr. in Case No. 85-00440-N in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Norfolk Division). A copy of the December 4th document is attached. The original of the December 4th document can not be located by the Purchaser, so this document is being executed on the 29th day of August, 1996.

SEAGUARD CORPORATION

Frank Santoro

Trustee in Bankruptcy for

Seaguard Corporation

STATE OF VIRGINIA CITY OF PORTSMOUTH, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the City and State aforesaid, by Frank Santoro, Trustee in Bankruptcy for Seaguard Corporation, a Virginia corporation in bankruptcy, on behalf of the Corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ly 11 30, 2000

# EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 3, 1986

| Reg. No.           | Mark              | Issue Date | Renewal Date    |
|--------------------|-------------------|------------|-----------------|
| ®1,066,525         | SEAGUARD          | 5/31/77    | 5/31/97         |
| ®1,116,795         | ZINCGUARD         | 4/24/79    | 4/24/99         |
| ®1,117,031         | SILCOGUARD        | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99          |
| <b>1,117,032</b>   | DECKGUARD         | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99          |
| ®1,117,033         | RACEGUARD         | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99          |
| ®1,117,034         | SEATHANE          | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99          |
| ®1,122,617         | BALCOAT 2000      | 7/24/79    | 7/24/99         |
| ®1,123,537         | BILGEGUARD        | 8/7/79     | 8/7/99          |
| ®1,123,901         | SILVERGUARD       | 8/14/79    | <b>8</b> /14/99 |
| ®1,135,970         | TANKGUARD         | 5/27/80    | 5/27/2000       |
| ®1,148,499         | WAX SHIELD        | 3/17/81    | 3/17/2001       |
| <b>®</b> 1,148,500 | NO FLAME          | 3/17/81    | 3/17/2001       |
| ®1,155,215         | TARGUARD          | 5/26/81    | 5/26/2001       |
| ®1,185,339         | SEAGUARD & DESIGN | 1/12/82    | 1/12/2002       |

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Effective Date: October 3, 1986

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that SEAGUARD CORPORATION, a Virginia corporation in bankruptcy and having its principal place of business at Portsmouth, Virginia ("Seller"), hereby assigns and transfers to CHEMRAY-SEAGUARD CORPORATION, a Virginia corporation ("Purchaser"), Seller's exclusive right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with the business and goodwill symbolized thereby.

This instrument is executed and delivered pursuant to, and for the consideration provided in, that certain Bill of Sale and Assignment, dated October 3, 1986, executed by Frank Santoro as Trustee in Bankruptcy for the Seller.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been signed on behalf of Seller on this 4 day of Victoria , 1986, to more explicitly detail the assignment that was made between the parties on October 3, 1986, pursuant to the Court Order, dated August 21, 1986, and entered by Judge Hal J. Bonney, Jr. in Case No. 85-00440-N in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Norfolk Division).

SEAGUARD CORPORATION

Ву:

Frank Santoro.

Trustee in Bankruptcy for

Seagard Corporation

STATE OF VIRGINIA

CITY OF PORTSMOUTH, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1986, by Frank Santoro, Trustee in Bankruptcy for Seaguard Corporation, a Virginia corporation in bankruptcy, on behalf of the Corporation:

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

### EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 3, 1986

| Reg. No.         | Mark              | Issue Date | Renewal Date |
|------------------|-------------------|------------|--------------|
| ®1,066,525       | SEAGUARD          | 5/31/77    | 5/31/97      |
| ®1,116,795       | ZINCGUARD         | 4/24/79    | 4/24/99      |
| ®1,117,031       | SILCOGUARD        | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99       |
| ®1,117,032       | DECKGUARD         | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99       |
| ®1,117,033       | RACEGUARD         | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99       |
| <b>1,117,034</b> | SEATHANE          | 5/1/79     | 5/1/99       |
| ®1,122,617       | BALCOAT 2000      | 7/24/79    | 7/24/99      |
| ®1,123,537       | BILGEGUARD        | 8/7/79     | 8/7/99       |
| ®1,123,901       | SILVERGUARD       | 8/14/79    | 8/14/99      |
| ®1,135,970       | TANKGUARD         | 5/27/80    | 5/27/2000    |
| ®1,148,499       | WAX SHIELD        | 3/17/81    | 3/17/2001    |
| ®1,148,500       | NO FLAME          | 3/17/81    | 3/17/2001    |
| ®1,155,215       | TARGUARD          | 5/26/81    | 5/26/2001    |
| ®1,185,339       | SEAGUARD & DESIGN | 1/12/82    | 1/12/2002    |

**RECORDED: 02/01/2001**